Chowdhury, stating that the applicant was the third highest bidder in an 

auction earlier held on 28.08.2025. It has been stated in the application 

that, being the third highest bidder, the applicant subsequently withdrew 

his security deposit amounting to Tk. 15,00,000/- (Taka fifteen lakh). 

It has further been stated that M/s. Sonia Iron Store, being the 

highest bidder in the said auction, deposited 25% of the bid amount as 

initial payment through a pay order. However, as the said bidder failed 

to deposit the remaining 75% of the auction price within the stipulated

[...]

forfeited by the Court in accordance with the terms of the auction 

notice. 

It is further stated that thereafter, on 10.09.2025, M/s. Sonia Iron 

Store entered into an agreement with the present applicant. According 

to the said agreement, the applicant paid a total sum of Tk.2,20,00,000/- 

(Taka two crore and twenty lakh) to M/s. Sonia Iron Store. It has been 

alleged that with the said amount, the highest bidder deposited another 

pay order in connection with the auction and withdrew the previous pay 

order. 

The applicant alleges that the pay order ultimately used by M/s.

[...]

It transpires that in respect 

of the vessel “A M Accord: IMO: 9166132” presently lying at BFDC 

Jetty, Chattogram an auction took place on 11.12.2025. In the said 

auction M/s. Sea Line Engineering Services became the highest bidder 

by offering Tk.6,10,00,000/- (Taka six crore ten lac) only. The said bid 

was accepted on the same date and the highest bidder received the letter 

of acceptance on 14.12.2025 and as per terms of the auction notice and 

the acceptance letter he deposited the required 25% on 17.12.2025, 

following which he was instructed to deposit the rest 75% of the auction 

price amounting Tk.4,57,50,000/- (Taka four crore fifty seven lac fifty 

thousand) as per terms of the auction notice within 14 days from 

17.12.2025. However, before expiry of that period the highest bidder by 

an application dated 31.12.2025 (received by the office on 01.01.2026) 

prayed for an extension of time up to 31.01.2026 for making payment

[...]

the auction price. It further appears that, after submitting such 

application the applicant further deposited Tk.2,00,00,000/- (Taka two 

crore) through 03 pay orders out of the rest amount of Tk.4,57,50,000/- 

only and the amount now remains unpaid is Tk.2,57,50,000/- (Taka two 

crore fifty-seven lac fifty thousand) only.   

It appears from record that the vessel was sold by public auction 

under the supervision of Marshal of this Court. The terms of auction 

required the successful bidder to deposit 25% of the bid amount within 

72 hours of the communication of the information of the acceptance of

[...]

case and shall not be treated as a precedent for routine extension of time 

in judicial auctions. 

Accordingly, in the interest of justice, the application is allowed on 

the following strict conditions: 

1. The applicant is granted one final extension up 31.01.2026 to 

deposit the remaining amount of Tk.2,57,50,000 (Taka two crore 

fifty- seven lac fifty thousand) only with the Registrar General 

and Marshal of this Court. 

2. No further extension shall be granted under any circumstances. 

3. If the applicant fails to deposit the entire remaining amount 

within the extended time the auction sale shall stand cancelled